MEDIUM VOLTAGE
RING MAIN UNIT
SFA-RM up to 17.5 kV
Contents
1 - Introduction            4
   Introduction to SFA-RM          4
    a - SFA - RM Solution         4

   c - Protocols          34
  E - Power and Supply          34
12 - Ordering Codes          35
4
Introduction to SFA-RM
A - SFA-RM Solution
SFA-RM units are designed for supplying reliable energy, protecting electrical equipment in secondary distribution
networks up to 17.5 kV. SFA-RM units are the best solution for indoor/outdoor distribution substations. Their compact
design makes them suitable for various network applications such as transformer substations, wind power plants,
industrial zones, etc. SFA-RM SF6 gas insulated units offer the following features:
	 −	Compact	design	up	to	17.5	kV;	KEMA	type	tested
	 −	Switching	units	sealed	in	SF6	gas	filled	stainless	steel	tank
	 −	High	level	operator	safety	and	operating	reliability
	 −	Embedded	cable	testing	compartment,	easy	and	safe	cable	testing	without	cable	connection	removal
	 −	High	quality	tank	welding,	leakage	rate	of	less	than	0.1%	per	year
	 −	Maintenance	free	unit	offering	a	life	expectation	of	over	30	years
	 −	Smart	interlocking	padlocking	system	for	maximum	operator	safety
	 −	Different	feeder	combinations	with	switch	disconnector	and	vacuum	circuit	breaker
	 −	Compatible	with	SCADA	systems	for	remote	control	and	monitoring
	 −	Motorized	options	for	circuit	breakers	and	switches
	 −	High	resistance	to	pollution	and	humidity
B - Quality Management
SFA-RM	units	are	produced	with	an	integrated	quality	system	carefully	defined	for	all	departments.	During	each
stage	of	 the	manufacturing	process	we	ensure	 that	 the	SFA-RM	units	are	built	perfectly;	and	comply	with	 the
highest	adherence	standards.	The	SFA	quality	system	is	ISO	9001:2015	Certified.
C - Quality Checks and Tests
Every SRA-RM unit undergoes routine quality tests and intensive related IEC Standards checks to ensure the
highest quality product. These tests are:
 1- Sealing check
	 2-	Gas	filling	pressure	check
 3- Opening/Closing speed check
 4- Tightness test
 5- Rotational torque measurement
 6- Partial discharge test
 7- Dielectric test
 8- Conformity with drawings and diagrams check
 9- Resistance measurement
The Quality Control Department prepares a test quality certificate for each unit and records the results for
future accessibility and quality assurance.
Introduction to SFA-RM
D - Environmental Precision
Using SF6 gas inside the switchgears contributes to the improvement of the reliability, safety and easy maintenance
of SFA-RM units during its life cycle.
Though the use of SF6 gas in electrical equipment is one of the least harmful environmental emissions for utilities,
some governments require SF6 disposal methods be implemented for gas insulated RMUs at the end of its lifetime.
Greenhouse Gas Concentration
(parts per billion)
Concentration
Percentage
CO2 353.10³ 60%
CH4 17.10³ 15%
N2O 310 5%
O3 10.5 8%
CFC-11 0.28 4%
CFC-12 0.48 8%
SF6 0.002 0.10%
Table 1: Concentration Percentages of Greenhouse Gases
Collection of SF6 on site with industrial waste treatment